
OREGON (Revised on 1-5-06) 

AFTER-HOUR EMERGENCY NO: HEALTH (503) 731-4030 * PHARMACY (503) 731-
4032 * DUTY OFFICER/OEM (503) 378-6377 

STATE DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES 

500 Summer Street, N.E. (E15) 
Salem 97310 

Gary Weeks, Director 

GARY.WEEKS@STATE.OR.US 

(503) 945-5944 

(503) 378-2897 (FAX)

 

Health Services 

(800 NE Oregon St., 
Portland 97232) 

Barry S. Kast, MSW, 
MPH, Administrator 

BARRY.KAST@STATE.OR.US 

  

  

 
(503) 731-4000 

(503) 731-4078 (FAX)

 

Office of Public 
Health Systems 

Grant Higginson, M.D., 
MPH, State Health 
Officer 

GRANT.K.HIGGINSON@STAT
E.OR.US 

 

 
(503) 731-3441 

(503) 731-4077 (FAX)

 

Food Program 

Eric A. Pippert, Food 
Program Specialist 

ERIC.A.PIPPERT@STATE.O
R.US 

  

(503) 731-4012 

(503) 731-4077 (FAX)

FOOD SERVICE 

Radiation Protection 
Services Section 

Terry Lindsey, Manager 

TERRY.D.LINDSEY@STATE.
OR.US 

  

 
(503) 731-4014 

(503) 731-4081 (FAX)

RADIATION 



Office of Disease 
Prevention & 
Epidemiology 

Mel Kohn, MD, MPH 
Administrator & State 
Epidemiologist 

MELVIN.A..KOHN@STATE.O
R.US  

  

 
 
(503) 731-4023 

(503) 731-4082 (FAX)

EPIDEMIOLOGY 

Emilio Debess, DVM, 
MPVM 

EMILIO.E.DEBESS@STATE.
OR.US 

(503) 731-4024 

(503) 731-4798 (FAX)

PUBLIC HEALTH 
VETERINARIAN 

State Public Health 
Laboratory 

1717 S. W. 10th Avenue 
Science II Bldg.,  
Portland 97201 

Michael R. Skeels, 
Ph.D., MPH, Director 

MICHAEL.R.SKEELS@STATE
.OR.US 

  

  

  

  

(503) 229-5882 

(503) 229-5682 (FAX)

ANALYTICAL SERVICES, 
BLOOD PRODUCTS 

Board of Pharmacy 

800 N.E. Oregon Street 
#9, Suite 425  
Portland 97232-2162 

Gary A. Schnabel, 
Executive Director 

PHARMACY.BOARD@STATE.O
R.US 

  

  

  

(503) 731-4032 

(503) 731-4067 (FAX)

DRUGS, PRACTICE OF 
PHARMACY, COSMETICS 

  

STATE DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 

Agriculture Building 
635 Capitol Street, N.E. 

Salem 97301-2532 



Katy Coba, Director 

KCOBA@ODA.STATE.OR.US 

(503) 986-4552 

(503) 986-4750 (FAX)

 

Chuck D. Craig, Deputy 
Director 

CCRAIG@ODA.STATE.OR.US 

(503) 986-4556 

(503) 986-4750 (FAX)

 

Lisa R. Hanson, 
Assistant Director 

LHANSON@ODA.STATE.OR.U
S 

(503) 986-4632 

(503) 986-4750 (FAX)

 

Dalton Hobbs, 
Assistant Director 

DHOBBS@ODA.STATE.OR.US 

(503) 872-6605 

(503) 986-6601 (FAX)

 

Food Safety Division 

Ronald W. McKay, 
Administrator 

RMCKAY@ODA.STATE.OR.US 

  

(503) 986-4720 

(503) 986-4729 (FAX)

FOOD, PESTICIDE 
RESIDUES, GRADE A & 
MANUFACTURED MILK, 
MEATS, RETAIL FOOD 
STORES, EGGS, 
SHELLFISH 

Michael W. Govro, 
Assistant 
Administrator 

MGOVRO@ODA.STATE.OR.US 

(503) 986-4720 

(503) 986-4729 (FAX)

FOOD, PESTICIDE 
RESIDUES, GRADE A & 
MANUFACTURED MILK, 
MEATS, RETAIL FOOD 
STORES, EGGS, 
SHELLFISH 

Shellfish Program 

Deborah E. Cannon, 
Specialist 

DCANNON@ODA.STATE.OR.U
S 

 

 

 

 

  

(503) 986-4720 

(503) 986-4729 (FAX)

SHELLFISH 



Food & Shellfish 
Inspection

Kathrine Wentzel, 
Manager 

KWENTZEL@ODA.STATE.OR.
US 

 

 
(503) 986-4720 

(503) 986-4729 (FAX)

 

Laboratory Services 
Division 

Kathleen Wickman, 
Regulatory Laboratory 
Manager 

KWICKMAN@ODA.STATE.OR.
US 

  

  

(503) 872-6644 

(503) 872-6615 (FAX)

ANALYTICAL SERVICES 

Pesticide Division  

Chris Kirby, 
Administrator 

CKIRBY@ODA.STATE.OR.US 

  

(503) 986-4638 

(503) 986-4735 (FAX)

PESTICIDES 
(Registration and 
Applicators) 

Commodity Inspection 
Division 

James Cramer 
Administrator 

JCRAMER@ODA.STATE.OR.U
S 

  

 
(503) 986-4620 

(503) 986-4737 (FAX)

GRAIN, FRESH FRUIT & 
VEGETABLES 

Animal Health/ 
Identification 
Division 

Rodger Huffman, 
Administrator 

RHUFFMAN@ODA.STATE.OR.
US 

 

 

 

  

 
(503) 986-4681 

(503) 986-4734 (FAX)

ANIMAL DISEASE 
CONTROL 



Donald D. Hansen, 
D.V.M., State 
Veterinarian 

DHANSEN@ODA.STATE.OR.U
S 

(503) 986-4760 

(503) 986-4734 (FAX)

ANIMAL HEALTH 

Richard Ten Eyck, 
Coordinator & Feed 
Specialist 

RTENEYCK@ODA.STATE.OR.
US 

(503) 986-4691 
(503) 986-4734 (FAX)

VETERINARY DRUGS, 
FEEDS 

Measurement Standards 
Division 

Russell Wyckoff 
Administrator 

RWYCKOFF@ODA.STATE.OR.
US 

  

 
(503) 986-4767 

(503) 986-4784 (FAX)

WEIGHTS & MEASURES 

  

STATE OFFICE OF ALCOHOL & DRUG ABUSE PROGRAMS 

500 Summer Street 
Salem 97310 

Barbara Cimaglio, 
Assistant Director 

(503) 945-5763 METHADONE 

  

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 

1162 Court Street, N.E. 
Salem 97310 

Civil Enforcement 
Division 

Peter D. Shepherd, 
Assistant Attorney 
General 

  

 
(503) 378-6347 

(503) 378-5017 (FAX)

CONSUMER PROTECTION 
CONTACT 

 



LOCAL AGENCIES 

Baker/Malheur CO 
Health Dept

251 B St., W. Box 9 
Vale 97918 

Ray Huff, Sup. San. 

RHUFF@MALHEURCO.OR 

 

 

 

(541) 473-5186 

(541) 473-5168 (FAX) 

ENVIRONMENTAL 
HEALTH 

Benton CO Health Dept

POB 579 
530 NW 27th St 
Corvallis 97330 

Bill Emminger, Sup. 
San. 

BILL.EMMINGER@CO.BENT
ON.OR.US 

 

 

 

(541) 766-6841 

(541) 766-6899 (FAX) 

ENVIRONMENTAL 
HEALTH 

Clackamas CO Health 
Dept

710 Center St 
Oregon City 97045 

Steve Dahl, Sup. San. 

STEVED@CO.CLACKAMAS.O
R.US 

 

 

 

(503) 655-8384 

(503) 655-8350 (FAX) 

ENVIRONMENTAL 
HEALTH 

Clatsop Co Health 
Dept

POB 598 
Warrenton 97146 

Hal Nauman, Sup. San. 

HAL.E.NAUMAN@STATE.OR
.US 

 

 

 

 

 

(503) 731-4012 

(503) 731-4077 (FAX) 

ENVIRONMENTAL 
HEALTH 



Columbia CO Health 
Dept

POB 995 
St. Helens 97051 

Mark Edington, Sup. 
San. 

MARK_EDINGTON@HOTMAIL
.COM 

 

 

 

(503) 366-3828 

(503) 397-1424 (FAX) 

ENVIRONMENTAL 
HEALTH 

Coos CO Health Dept

1975 McPherson 
North Bend 97459 
 
Rick Hallmark, Sup. 
San. 

RHALLMARK@CO.COOS.OR.
US 

 

 

 
(541) 756-2020 

(541) 756-5466 (FAX) 

ENVIRONMENTAL 
HEALTH 

Crook CO Health Dept

300 E third St 
Prineville 97754 

Russell Hanson, Sup 
San 

RUSS.HANSON@CO.CROOK.
OR.US 

 

 

(541) 447-8155 

(541) 416-2139 (FAX) 

ENVIRONMENTAL 
HEALTH 

Curry CO Health Dept

POB 746 
Gold Beach 97444 

Mike Meszaros, Sup 
San 

MESZAROSM@CO.CURRY.OR
.US 

 

 

 

 

 

(541) 247-3254 

(541) 247-5601 (FAX) 

ENVIRONMENTAL 
HEALTH 



Deschutes CO Health 
Dept

117 NW Lafayette Ave 
Bend 97701 

John Mason, Sup San 

JOHNM@CO.DESCHUTES.OR
.US 

 

 

 

(541) 385-1703 

(541) 385-1764 (FAX) 

ENVIRONMENTAL 
HEALTH 

Douglas CO Health 
Dept

621 West Madrone 
Roseburg 97470 

Dave Bussen, Sup San 

DHBUSSEN@CO.DOUGLAS.O
R.US 

 

 

 

(541) 440-3571 

(541) 957-3704 (FAX) 

ENVIRONMENTAL 
HEALTH 

Hood River CO Health 
Dept

1109 June St 
Hood River 97031 

Michael Christman 
Sup San 

MIKE_D_CHRISTMAN@CLAS
S.OREGONVOS.NET 

 

 

 

(541) 386-1115 

(541) 386-9181 (FAX) 

ENVIRONMENTAL 
HEALTH 

Jackson CO Health 
Dept

1005 East Main St 
Medford 97504 

Gary Stevens, Sup San 

STEVENGK@JACKSONCOUNT
Y.ORG 

 

 

 

 

 

 

(541) 774-8206 

(541) 774-7977 (FAX) 

ENVIRONMENTAL 
HEALTH 



Jefferson CO Health 
Dept

715 SW 4th St, #C 
Madras 97741 

Jerry Street, Sup San 

J.STREET@CO.JEFFERSON
.OR.US 

 

 

 

(541) 475-4456 

(541) 475-0132 (FAX) 

ENVIRONMENTAL 
HEALTH 

Josephine CO Health 
Dept

714 NW A St 
Grants Pass 97526 

Sylvia Mireless, Sup 
San 

SMIRELES@CO.JOSEPHINE
.OR.US 

 

 

 

(541) 474-5325 

(541) 474-5353 

ENVIRONMENTAL 
HEALTH 

Klamath CO Health 
Dept

305 Main St, #130 
Klamath Falls 97601 

Delbert Bell, Sup San 

DBELL@CO.KLAMATH.OR.U
S 

 

 

 

(541) 883-1122 

(541) 885-3643 (FAX) 

ENVIRONMENTAL 
HEALTH 

Lane CO Health Dept

125 East 8th Ave 
Eugene 97401 

John Earls, Sup San 

JOHN.EARLS@CO.LANE.OR
.US 

 

 

 

 

 

(541) 682-4480 

(541) 682-7459 (FAX) 

ENVIRONMENTAL 
HEALTH 



Lincoln CO Health 
Dept

36 SW Nye St 
Newport 97365 

Gail Stater, Sup San 

GSTATER@CO.LINCOLN.OR
.US 

 

 

 

(541) 265-6611 

(541) 574-6252 (FAX) 

ENVIRONMENTAL 
HEALTH 

Linn CO Health Dept

300 SW 4th Ave, #115 
Albany 07321 

Rick Partipilo, Sup 
San 

RPARTIPILO@CO.LINN.OR
.US 

 

 

(541) 967-3821 

(541) 926-2060 (FAX) 

ENVIRONMENTAL 
HEALTH 

Marion CO Health Dept

2111 Front St NW 
Salem 97301 

Richard Sherman, Sup 
San 

RSHERMAN@OPEN.ORG 

 

 

(503) 588-5346 

(503) 566-2986 (FAX) 

ENVIRONMENTAL 
HEALTH 

Multnomah CO Health 
Dept. 

3653 SE 34th Avenue 
Portland 97202 

Ken Yee, Sup San 

KENNETH.G.YEE@CO.MULT
NOMAH.OR.US 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

(503) 988-3400 

(503) 988-5844 (FAX) 

ENVIRONMENTAL 
HEALTH 



Polk CO Health Dept

850 Main Courthouse 
Dallas 97338 

Jim Solvedt, Sup San 

SOLVEDT.JIM@CO.POLK.O
R.US 

 

 

(503) 623-0237 

(503) 623-6009 (FAX) 

ENVIRONMENTAL 
HEALTH 

Tillamook CO Health 
Dept

POB 489 
801 Pacific Ave 
Tillamook 97141 

Annette Pampush, Sup 
San 

APAMPUSH@CO.TILLAMOOK
.OR.US 

 

 

 

(503) 842-3900 

(503) 842-3983 

ENVIRONMENTAL 
HEALTH 

Wasco/Sherman CO 
Health Dept

419 East 7th St, #100 
The Dalles 97058 

Glenn Pierce, Sup San 

GLENN_PIERCE@CLASS.OR
EGONVOS.NET 

 

 

 

(541) 296-4636 

(541) 296-4697 (FAX) 

ENVIRONMENTAL 
HEALTH 

Washington CO Health 
Dept

155 North 1st Ave 
Hillsboro 97124 

Toby Harris, Sup San 

TOBY_HARRIS@CO.WASHIN
GTON.OR.US 

 

 

 

 

 

 

(503) 846-8722 

(503) 846-4490 (FAX) 

ENVIRONMENTAL 
HEALTH 



Yamhill CO Health 
Dept

412 North Ford St 
McMinnville 97128 

Matt Jaqua, Sup San 

JAQUAM@CO.YAMHILL.OR.
US 

 

 

 

(503) 434-7476 

(503) 472-9731 (FAX) 

ENVIRONMENTAL 
HEALTH 

Grant, Harney, Lake, 
Union & Wallowa CO’s

700 SE Emigrant, #240 
Pendleton 97801 

Chuck Stahl, Sup San 

CHARLES.L.STAHL@STATE
.OR.US 

 

 

 

(541) 276-7880 

(541) 276-4778 (FAX) 

ENVIRONMENTAL 
HEALTH 

Gilliam, Morrow, 
Umatilla & Wheeler 
CO’s

700 SE Emigrant, #240 
Pendleton 97801 

_______, Sup San 

 

 

(541) 276-7880 

(541) 276-4778 (FAX) 

ENVIRONMENTAL 
HEALTH 

 

TRIBAL ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH 

Klamath Tribal Health 
& Family Agency

3949 S. 6th Street 
Klamath Falls 97603  

 ENVIRONMENTAL 
HEALTH 

 


